# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gary D. Werner	10/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Polymer Composite Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	3120 Spanish Oak Drive	
City:	Lansing	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48911	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5570643

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248-689-3500 Phone:

walmsley@reising.com Email: Correspondent Name: Reising Ethington P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4390

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8117.3001.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven B. Walmsley

**Total Attachments: 3** 

501329480

source=Assignment-USPTO-10-25-10#page1.tif source=Assignment-USPTO-10-25-10#page2.tif source=Assignment-USPTO-10-25-10#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0711

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I. Gary D. Werner, 70 S. Baton Ct., Lakewood, CO 80226, heroinafter

referred to as ASSIGNOR, have invented certain improvements in an invention entitled

PULL SHEET PALLET WITH COLLAPSIBLE NUB STRUCTURES, for which an

application for a United States Patent was filed on August 18, 1994 in the United States

Patent & Trademark Office (USPTO) and thereafter received a USPTO Serial Number of

292,516, and issued as United States Patent No. 5,570,643;

AND WHEREAS, Polymer Composite Technologies, Inc., hereinafter referred to as

ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and

having a place of business at 3120 Spanish Oak Drive, Lansing, MI 48911, is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said

application and patent including all patentable subject matter disclosed in said application and

patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as ASSIGNOR and

by these presents, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, or designees for the territory of the United States of America and all

foreign countries, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest, including all priority rights

in all countries and under any or all International Conventions associated with each of said

foreign countries, in and to (A) said invention as described in said application, including all

patentable subject matter disclosed in said application, (B) said application, (C) said patent

and any United States Patent(s), including any relasue or re-examination of said any United

States Patent(s), that may be granted in pursuance of said application, (D) any divisional,

continuation, or continuation-in-part application(s) of said application including all patentable

subject matter disclosed therein, (E) any foreign patent application(s) that may be filed on

said invention, or based on said application, in organizations or countries foreign to the

United States, and (F) any foreign patent(s) granted on said any foreign patent application(s).

- Page 1 of 3 -

REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0712

I, as ASSIGNOR, hereby agree, without any additional consideration, to execute all papers, including those required for said application(s) or said patent(s), to give any requested testimony, and to perform any other proper acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns, designees, or legal representatives may deem necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns, or designees the rights herein assigned and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey and uphold validity of any of said patent(s).

I, as ASSIGNOR, hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights, titles, or interests inconsistent with the right, title, and interest granted herein.

I, as ASSIGNOR, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents in the USPTO to issue any of said United States Patents to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest in and to any of said United States Patents for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE.

I, as ASSIGNOR, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents (or the equivalent) in any organizations or countries foreign to the United States to Issue any said foreign patent(s) to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest in and to any of said foreign patent(s) for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE.

This ASSIGNMENT is governed and is to be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan. The invalidity or unanforceability of any provision of this ASSIGNMENT will be construed as if such provision were omitted. The parties agree that there are no representations, warranties, collateral assignments, or conditions affecting this ASSIGNMENT other than expressed in this ASSIGNMENT. The provisions of this ASSIGNMENT are for the benefit of and are binding on the parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and amixed my seal this	1
day of,	(date)
(mouth) (year) (SEAL/S	
om y D. Yulion	
COUNTY OF JEGGEST)	
	2010, before
me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Gary D. Werner who	is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing in	
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free	and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
ARV	
Notar mblic smature a	
Notary Tublic Senature  My commission expires: 10/34 Oct	DS 2013
MARTINEZ )	ELL BE
387.1 / NE	
P. O. Box 4390	
P. O. Box 4390 COLON 1200	